
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1910

ANSWERED ON 19.12.2023


COAL IMPORTED BY POWER GENERATION COMPANIES IN ANDHRA PRADESH


1910  SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR:


Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of power generation company located in the State of Andhra

Pradesh;


(b) the details of coal imported by these power generation companies in the State of Andhra Pradesh since May, 2019;


(c) whether any violation of rules/norms in import of coal by these companies have been reported; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken against those violating companies?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a): There are 19 power generation companies in the State of Andhra Pradesh. The details of power generation companies are given at Annexure-I.


(b): The details of coal imported by the coal based power plants located in the State of Andhra Pradesh during May, 2019 to October, 2023 are given at Annexure-II.


(c) &(d): Coal, whether domestic or imported, is procured by Thermal Power companies separately and as per their requirements. Coal is under open general license (OGL) and thermal power plant/ generators have been regularly importing coal as per their preference (imported coal has higher GCV and therefore of better quality) and needs based on their commercial prudence.


No violation of rules/norms in import of coal by power generation companies in the State of Andhra Pradesh has been reported.


*******


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.   1910 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 19.12.2023

*************


The details of power generation companies in the State of Andhra Pradesh


Sector Organisation Name of Project Capacity (MW)

Coal APGENCO Dr. N.TATA RAO TPS 1760.00

    RAYALASEEMA TPS 1650.00

  APPDCL DAMODARAM SANJEEVAIAH TPS 2400.00

  HNPC VIZAG TPP 1040.00

  MEL THAMMINAPATNAM TPS 300.00

  NTPC SIMHADRI 2000.00

  SEIL PAINAMPURAM TPP 1320.00

    SGPL TPP 1320.00

  SEPL SIMHAPURI TPS 600.00

Coal Total     12390.00

Diesel LVS POWER LVS POWER DG 36.80

Diesel Total     36.80

Gas APEPDCL JEGURUPADU CCPP PH I 235.40

  APGPCL VIJJESWARAM CCPP 272.00

  BSES AP PEDDAPURAM CCPP 220.00

  GAUTAMI GAUTAMI CCPP 464.00

  GMR ENERG GMR Energy Ltd - Kakinada 220.00

  GREL GREL CCPP (Rajahmundry) 768.00

  GVKP&IL JEGURUPADU CCPP PH II 220.00

  KONA KONASEEMA CCPP 445.00

  KONDAPALI KONDAPALLI CCPP 368.14

    KONDAPALLI EXTN CCPP 366.00

    KONDAPALLI ST-3 CCPP 742.00

  SPGL GODAVARI CCPP 208.00

  VEMAGIRI VEMAGIRI CCPP 370.00

Gas Total     4898.54

Hydro APGENCO LOWER SILERU HPS 460.00

    NAGARJUN SGR RBC HPS 90.00

    NAGARJUN SGR TPD 50.00

    SRISAILAM HPS 770.00

    UPPER SILERU HPS 240.00

Hydro Total     1610.00

Grand Total 19 Nos.   18935.34


*************


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.   1910 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON

19.12.2023

*************


The details of coal imported by the coal based power plants located in the State of Andhra

Pradesh during May, 2019 to October, 2023


(All Figures in Million Tonnes)

Sl. No.

Name of coal based thermal power plants located in the state of Andhra

Pradesh

  Organization
Import of coal since

May,2019 till October,2023

1 DAMODARAM SANJEEVAIAH TPS APPDCL 1.6

2 DR. N.TATA RAO TPS APGENCO 0.0

3 PAINAMPURAM TPP SEIL 9.9

4 RAYALASEEMA TPS APGENCO 0.0

5 SGPL TPP SEIL 17.8

6 SIMHADRI NTPC 2.1

7 VIZAG TPP HNPC 0.4

8 SIMHAPURI TPS SEPL 0.8

9 THAMMINAPATNAM TPS MEL 0.3

  Total   32.9


*************

